[No. 561, A.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT relating to writs of error, habeas corpus and terms of imprisonment

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A writ of error may issue to obtain writ of error, when to issue. a review by the supreme court of the order or judgment of any court discharging or remanding a person brought before it by writ of habeas corpus, or reversing or affirming the order of a judge, commissioner or other officer so discharging or remanding a person thus brought before him.

SECTION 2. When a person who has been sen- Person released tenced to a term of imprisonment o i conviction or habeas for crime, shall be released from custody on hat the at liberty beas corpus before such term has expired, if the not recoved court which last adjudicates the matter shall hold court which last adjudicates the matter shall hold the imprisonment legal and reverse the order of release, the time such person shall be at liberty under such order shall not be reckoned a part of such term, and he may again be arrested on proper process and held in custody for the unexpired portion of the term.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1889.

[No. 294, S.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

CHAPTER 240.

AN ACT to appropriate to John J. Kempf and Frederick Isenring, the sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION I. There is hereby appropriated to Appropriate John J. Kempf the sum of one hundred and fifty Kempf.

dollars, the amount of his costs, disbursements and expenses necessarily incurred and paid in the matter of the contest of Frederick Isenring, for the seat in the senate occupied by the said John J. Kempf.

Same to Fred-erick Isenring.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to Frederick Isenring, out of any money, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for his costs, expenses and disbursements incurred in the matter of the contest for the seat in the senate occupied by John J. Kempf.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Aprroved April 1, 1899.

[No. 107, A.]

[Published April 4, 1889.]

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Brown to issue bonds to fund its outstanding indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county board of the county of Brown, is hereby authorized and empowered to county to tasue issue the bonds of said county sufficient to pay and take up any or all the outstanding indebtedness of said county now existing.

> SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be issued in denominations of one hundred dollars, or some multiple thereof, and not exceeding one thousand dollars, and shall be numbered in regular order. Said bonds shall be made payable as follows: Two thousand four hundred and fifty dollars, July 1st, 1891; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1892; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1893; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1894; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1895; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1>96; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1897; six thousand eight hundred dollars, July 1st, 1898; six thousand eight hundred dollars,

Authorizing county board of Brown

How tasued. when payable, 20